scheme was at 1 April 2014. This review showed that the market value of the scheme assets at 1 April 2014 was £40.8 million and that the actuarial
value of those assets represented 85% of the benefits that had accrued to members after allowing for expected future increase in salaries.

An updated actuarial valuation at 31 December 2015 was carried out on a market value basis by a qualified independent actuary, as follows:

Group and Society
2015

%
2014

%

The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

   Discount rate 3.7 3.4

   Rate of increase in salaries 3.1 3.0

   Rate of increase in pensions 3.5 3.4

   Inflation 3.1 3.0

The table below shows the assumptions used for expected life at 31 December (normal retirement age of 62).

Group and Society

2015
Male
Years

2015
Female

Years

2014
Male
Years

2014
Female

Years

Expected life at retirement for a new pensioner 26.4 28.6 27.0 28.5

Expected life at retirement in 20 years’ time 27.9 30.1 29.8 30.6

Approximate sensitivities of the principal assumptions are set out in the table below which shows the increase or reduction in the pension
obligations that would result. Each sensitivity considers one change in isolation.

Group and Society
Change in

assumption
2015

£m
2014

£m

Principal actuarial assumption

  Discount rate +/- 0.25% (2.3) (2.6)

  Rate of increase in salaries +/- 0.25% 0.2 0.2

  Rate of increase in pensions +/- 0.25% 0.5 0.4

  Mortality age adjustment +/- 0.25% 0.6 0.7

68 | ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2015

Notes to the accounts (continued)

25. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED)

Group and Society
2015

£m
2014

£m

Fair value of scheme assets:

   As at 1 January 45.8 42.0

   Interest on pension scheme assets 1.5 1.8

   Contributions by employer 1.0 0.7

   Benefits paid (1.4) (2.4)

   Expenses paid by trustees (0.1) (0.1)

   Decrease in secured pensioners value due to scheme experience (0.1) (0.1)

   (Loss)/gain on asset returns (1.4) 3.9

   As at 31 December 45.3 45.8

Present value of defined benefit obligations:

   As at 1 January (52.4) (46.6)

   Interest on pension scheme liabilities (1.7) (2.0)

   Benefits paid 1.4 2.4

   Decrease in secured pensioners value due to scheme experience 0.1 0.2

   Experience (loss)/gain on liabilities (0.6) 0.4

   Gain/(loss) on changes in financial assumptions 2.1 (5.9)

   Gain/(loss) on changes in demographic assumptions 0.3 (0.9)

   As at 31 December (50.8) (52.4)

LIABILITY IN THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER (5.5) (6.6)

The actual return on plan assets was a gain of £0.2 million (2014: £5.7m gain).

The major categories of plan assets are as follows:

Group and Society
2015

£m
2014

£m

Equities 20.8 20.8

Bonds 23.0 23.5

Cash 0.2 0.1

Secured pensioners 1.3 1.4

Fair value of scheme assets 45.3 45.8

The amounts recognised in finance income are:

   Interest cost (1.7) (2.0)

   Interest on pension scheme assets 1.5 1.8

(0.2) (0.2)

The movement in the liability recognised in the statement of financial position is as follows:

Group and Society
2015

£m
2014

£m

Opening defined benefit obligation at 1 January (6.6) (4.6)

Amount recognised in the income statement (0.2) (0.2)

Employer contributions 1.0 0.7

Remeasurement gains/(losses) 0.3 (2.5)

CLOSING DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION AS AT 31 DECEMBER (5.5) (6.6)

THE NOTTINGHAM BUILDING SOCIETY   |   69

25. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (CONTINUED)
The amount recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income for remeasurement gains and losses is as follows:

Group and Society
2015

£m
2014

£m

Actual return less expected return on plan assets (1.5) 3.9

Experience (loss)/gain arising on scheme liabilities (0.6) 0.4

Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme liabilities 2.4 (6.8)

REMEASUREMENT OF DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION 0.3 (2.5)

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation at 31 December 2015 is 17 years (2014: 18 years). This number can be analysed as follows:

Group and Society
2015
Years

2014
Years

Active members 22 25

Deferred members 22 25

Retired members 10 14

During the year, the Group made additional contributions of £1.0 million (2014: £0.7 million) as part of its funding plan. The Group and Society
expect to contribute £0.7 million to the fund during 2016.

b)  Defined contribution obligations

The Group also operates contributory defined contribution schemes. The assets of these schemes are held separately from those of the Group.

The pension charge for the period represents contributions payable by the Group and Society to the schemes and amounted for the Group to
£0.7 million (2014: £0.6 million) and for the Society £0.6 million (2014: £0.6 million). There were no outstanding or prepaid contributions at either